

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE BANK OF AMERICA CORP.
SECURITIES, DERIVATIVE, AND
EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME
SECURITY ACT (ERISA) LITIGATION

Master File No. 09 MDL 2058 (PKC)

ECF CASE

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

Consolidated Securities Action

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF:
(1) LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION; AND (2) CO-LEAD COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF
LITIGATION EXPENSES**

Dated: March 29, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

A. The Masiowski/Rinis Objection Is Without Merit 2

B. The Washenik Objection Should Be Rejected 5

C. The Turkish Objections Are Meritless 10

D. Scott Boatwright Objection 16

E. Dennis Breuel’s Objection Should Be Overruled 17

F. Phil Nothstein’s Objection Should Be Overruled 18

G. The Objection of AMP Capital Limited, Colonial First State Investments Ltd,
and H.E.S.T. Australia Ltd Is Without Merit 18

1. The Pending Appeal In *International Fund Management* Does Not
Require The Court To Defer Consideration Of The Settlement Or Provide
A Second Opt-Out Period 20

2. Neither The Filing Of Lead Plaintiffs’ Partial Summary Judgment Motion
Nor The Announcement Of The Settlement Require A Second Opt-Out
Period 26

3. The Class Notice Satisfies Rule 23 And Due Process 28

III. CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	21, 25, 26, 27
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , No. 11-3696, 2012 WL 6684572 (2d Cir. Dec. 20, 2012)	6
<i>Bozeman v. Lucent Techs. Inc.</i> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (M.D. Ala. 2005).....	25
<i>Cassese v. Williams.</i> , No. 11-4333, 2012 WL 5861804 (2d Cir. Nov. 20, 2012).....	6
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>CLRB Hanson Indus., LLC v. Weiss & Assocs., PC</i> , 465 Fed. App'x 617 (9th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Feder v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 248 Fed. App'x 579 (5th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Footbridge Limited Trust v. Countrywide Financial Corporation</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 618 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F. 3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Green v. Wolf Corp.</i> , 406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968).....	24
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley</i> , No. 01-cv-10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)	9
<i>In re Am. Int'l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 452 Fed. App'x 75 (2d Cir. 2012).....	3, 4
<i>In re Am. Int'l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-cv-8141, 2010 WL 5060697 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2010)	9

In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04-cv-8141, 2012 WL 345509 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2012)..... 6

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 503 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 24

In re Bank of America Corp. Sec., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.,
 757 F. Supp. 2d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 23

In re Bear Stearns Cos., Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.,
 08 MDL No. 1963, 2012 WL 5465381 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2012) 16

In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 94 C 897, 1996 WL 167347 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 4, 1996)..... 28, 30

In re Broadcom Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. SACV 01-275 DT (MLGx), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45656
 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2005)..... 3

In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 07-cv-09901 (SHS) (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2013) 11

In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)..... 3

In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 99-2059, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19396 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 3, 2002)..... 3

In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd
 No. 02-cv-1510 (CPS) (SMG), 2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007). 9

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) (Lynch, J.) 2

In re IndyMac Mortgage-Backed Sec. Litig.,
 793 F. Supp. 2d 637 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 26

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 728 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 6

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 No. 21 MC 92 (SAS), 2011 WL 3792825 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2011) 11

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 04-cv-5184, 282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012)..... 3, 12

In re Lehman Bros. Securities & ERISA Litig.,
 800 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 26

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
443 F. Supp. 2d 703 (E.D. Pa. 2006) 24

In re Lloyd’s Am. Trust Fund Litig.,
No. 96-cv-1262, 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002) (Sweet, J.)..... 19, 30

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002) 3

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 1290, No. 99-cv-0790, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9017 (D.D.C. Apr. 15, 2002) 3

In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004) 3

In re Managed Care Litig.,
No. 00-1334, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29884 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 2, 2004) 3

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04-cv-8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) 7, 9, 16

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 16

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 4526593 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2007)..... 14

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 19

In re Micron Tech, Inc. Sec Litig.,
No. 1:06-cv-00085-S-WFD (D. Id. Jan. 19, 2011), *aff’d*,
484 F. App’x 138 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 12

In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 01-cv-1855 (RMB), 2010 WL 3431152 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2010) 15

In re Nortel Networks Sec. Litig.,
No. 01-cv-1855 (RMB), 2006 WL 3802198 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 2006)..... 3, 15

In re Phillip Morris Inc.,
212 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 25

In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04-cv-374 (JAP), slip. op. (D.N.J. Sept. 26, 2008) 9

In re Satyam Computer Servs. Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
No. 09-MD-2027-BSJ, slip. op. (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2011)..... 9

In re Serzone Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 231 F.R.D. 221 (S.D.W.V. 2005)..... 3

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
 No. MDL 3:07–md–1827 SI, 2011 WL 7575004 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 2011)..... 3, 5

In re Tyco Int’l Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. Dec. 19, 2007)..... 3

In re UnitedHealth Grp. Inc. Shareholder Deriv. Litig.,
 631 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (D. Minn. 2009) 5

In re Vivendi Univ., S.A. Sec. Litig.,
 284 F.R.D. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 25

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002)..... 3

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 02 CIV 3288 (DLC), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22992 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2004) 3, 27

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 19, 27

In re Yahoo! Litig.,
 No. 06-2737 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2010)..... 6

International Fund Management, S.A. v. Citigroup, Inc.,
 No. 12-1903-cv (2d Cir. 2012)..... 21, 20

McKesson HBOC, Inc. v. New York State Common Ret. Fund, Inc.,
 339 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 18

Meyenburg v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
 3:05-cv-15-DGW, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52962 (S.D. Ill. July 31, 2006) 3

Newby v. Enron Corp.,
 394 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 3

Peters v. Nat’l R.R. Pass. Corp.,
 966 F.2d 1483 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 24

Phillips Petro. Co. v. Shutts,
 472 U.S. 797 (1985) 24

Power Travel Int’l, Inc. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
 No. 1:02-CV-7434-RWS, 2004 WL 5299598 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 4, 2004)..... 29

<i>Richman v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 274 F.R.D. 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	8
<i>Schwartz v. TXU Corp.</i> , No. 3:02-CV-2243-K, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27077 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005).....	3
<i>Take-Two Interactive Software, Inc. v. Brant</i> , No. 06 Civ. 05279 (LTS), 2010 WL 1257351 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2010).....	22
<i>W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co., LLC v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Experian Info. Solutions</i> , No. 05-1070, 2011 WL 2971957 (C.D. Cal. Jul. 15, 2011).....	6
<i>Xianglin Shi v. Sina Corp.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 2154, 2005 WL 1561438 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2005).....	8
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7)(B)(ii)	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	24, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2).....	28, 29, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3).....	25, 29
